[Jennison, Charles L.]

CHARLES L. JENNISON

Dolgeville—Charles L. Jennison, (49?) former town clerk of the Town of Salisbury, died Mar. 29, 1940 in his home in Irondale, near Salisbury Center. He was stricken Wednesday with a cerebral hemorrhage.

He was born in Pittsfield, Oswego County, and had lived in Irondale since 1909. He was Salisbury town clerk for six years, after also having served as town clerk to New Berlin, where he lived before coming to Irondale.

Mr. Jennison was a member and trustee of the Universalist Church in Salisbury Center.

Surviving are his wife, two daughters, Mrs. Leona Foster, Little Falls, and Mrs. Mary Johnson, Salisbury Center; five sons, George, Herkimer; Carl, Salisbury Center; Donald and Charles, Irondale; and Lewis, Jerseyfield, also 15 grandchildren and one great-1

Daily Press, Utica NY, Sat. 30 Mar 1940

Transcribed on 1 Apr 2024 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY

-

¹ Transcriber's note: My source is cut off beyond this point.